

## **SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE**

RESOLUTION NO. 91-57 of the SOUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe of Indians by the authority of the Constitution and By-laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has been entrusted to provide for the social, health and economic well-being of the Squaxin Island Tribe and its citizens; and

over the past several years SPIPA has provided WHEREAS, administrative and direct services under a Social Services and General Assistance Program to the Makah, Quileute, Lower Elwha Klallam, Chehalis, Skokomish, Shoalwater Bay, and Squaxin Island Indian Tribes as provided by a P.L. 93-638 contract from the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Hoquiam Office; and

the northern Tribes: Makah, Lower Elwha Klallam and WHEREAS, Quilete were served out of the northern office which is called Intertribal Family Services, under the umbrella of the SPIPA organization; and

WHEREAS, the Makah, Quileute, and Lower Elwha Klallam and Quilete were served out of the northern office which is called Intertribal Family Services, under the umbrella of the SPIPA organization; and

the distribution of these program dollars will be as WHEREAS, follows: Makah Tribe - \$35,000; Quileute - \$24,000; and Lower Elwha Klallam - \$21,000 for the fiscal year, inclusive of both Social Services and General Assistance; and

SPIPA will continue to manage the remaining Social WHEREAS, Service and General Assistance program dollars under P.L.93-638 from the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Hoquiam Office (as defined by contract) to the Chehalis, Skokomish, Squaxin Island and Shoalwater Bay Indian Tribes.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council hereby approves and supports the distribution of Social Services and General Assistance dollars, from the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Hoquiam Office, P.L. 93-638 contract, to the Makah, Quileute, and Lower Elwha Klallam Indian Tribes.

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE / S.E. 70 Squaxin Lane / Shelton, WA 98584 / Phone (206) 426-9781 Tribal Council (206) 426-9783 Natural Resources (206) 426-9783 Health Clinic (206) 427-9006 91-57

## CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, held on this  $0^{th}$  day of 0ct, 1991, at which time a quorum was present and was passed by a vote of 3 for, and 0 against and 0 abstentions.

David Lopeman, Chairman

Attested by: am Jim Peters, Secretary

Dave Whitener, Vice-Chairman